

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.877 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3929 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4284 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.27923 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1913 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3926 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3784 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9656 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4281 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO.877 OF 2015

Satishchandra Thakersey Hirji (since deceased
through legal heirs) Hoofrish Satishchandra
Thakersey Hirji and Ors .. Plaintiffs

Versus

Prafulchandra Padamsey Hirji (since deceased
through legal heirs) Fulvanti Prafulchandra Hirji
And Ors. .. Defendants

.....

- None for Plaintiffs.
- Defendant No.1D present in-person.
- Mr. Shekhar Jagtap, Advocate for Defendant Nos.2 to 4.
- Ms. Jinisha Koti, Advocate i/by M/s. Kartikeya & Associates for Defendant Nos.7 and 11.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 16, 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard Defendant No.1D in-person; Mr. Jagtap, learned

Advocate for Defendant Nos.2 to 4 and Ms. Koti, learned Advocate for Defendant Nos.7 and 11.

2. Today is the first date of listing of this Suit which is assigned to this Court as a special assignment alongwith several other Suits by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice. When the matter is listed on board and called out, none appears for Plaintiffs. Defendant No.1D appears in-person.

3. Mr. Jagtap, learned Advocate appears for Defendant Nos.2 to 4. Ms. Koti, learned Advocate appears for Defendant Nos.7 and 11. None of other parties are present. Defendant No.1D has filed Application under Order VII Rule 11 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (for short '**CPC**') which will have to be heard at the outset itself. Suit is however pending for past more than 10 years.

4. For the past 11 years Suit is lingering. Written statement is filed by some Defendants. However in that view of the matter, precedence shall be given for hearing Application under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC which shall be noted by all parties.

5. Be that as it may, Plaintiffs are directed to remain present on the next adjourned date failing which this Court shall not await their presence and shall take up Interim Application under Order VII Rule 11 for CPC for hearing forthwith alongwith all other Interim Applications.

6. Copy of this order shall be served on Plaintiff as also Advocate by Defendant No.1D, Mr. Jagtap and Ms. Koti.

7. Pleadings in Application filed under Order VII Rule 11 of the CPC as informed by Defendant No.1D, Mr. Jagtap and Ms. Koti are completed

8. List the Interim Application No.4281 of 2025 on **06th March 2026 at 03:00 p.m.** for hearing.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed by
HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2026.02.16
18:46:35 +0530